Publ. 5-EN 4200-C (dig.)
DENISON HYDRAULICS
Proportional Throttle Valve Series F5C
and Compensators Series R5A, R5P
FEATURES, DESCRIPTION, SYMBOL FOR F5C
2
FEATURES x Increased Safety – Flanged mounted valves F5C, R5A and R5P as illustrated in
this bulletin are designed for improved operational safety and reduced mounting

FLOW − CURRENT
CHARACTERISTICS
ORDERING CODE FOR F5C − PROPORTIONAL THROTTLE VALVE
6
Note:
F5C = Proportional Throttle Valve (without compensator)
F5C + R5A Compensator = 2-Port Proportional Flow Control Valve
F5C + R5P Compensator = 3-Port Proportional Flow Control Valve
Model Number: F5C .. ( . ) . . . 1 . . B . .− − − −
1 Series
F5C = Proportional Throttle Valve
2 Size
06 = 3/4HH ( 95 l/min)
08 = 1HH (190 l/min)
10 = 11/4HH (380 l/min)
3 Pilot Flow & Response
A =
see table below
B = k
4 Max. Pressure
3 = 210 bar (with internal check valve only)
4 = 270 bar (without internal check valve)
5 Body
3 = X3, Y2 ports = G 1/4HH
4 = X3, Y2 ports = SAE-4 (7/16HH-20 UNF)
6 Spool
A = 23 l/min (for size code 06)
B = 45 l/min (for size codes 06, 08)
1 = 95 l/min (for size codes 06, 08, 10)
2 = 190 l/min (for size codes 08, 10)
3 = 380 l/min (for size code 10)
7 Adjusting Device
1 = Proportional solenoid
8 Pilot Connection
2 = internal PD − internal PP
3 = external PD − external PP, (without plug in X1)
4 = external PD − external PP, (with plug in X1)
see page 7 for details
5 = external PD − internal PP, (without plug in X1)
6 = external PD − internal PP, (with plug in X1)
k
9 Accessories
0 = without
C = with internal check valve (max. 210 bar)
10 Design Letter
11 Seal Class
1 = N.B.R. (Buna N) Standard
4 = E.P.R.
5 = VITON `
12 Modification
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2
Pilot Flow and Response Selection
Model Code Input Current Pilot Flow Max. Response (typical) Comments
F5C...(Std.) D.C. + A.C. Dither 1 l/min 350 ms Standard valve for low pilot flow loss not
recommended for use without A.C. Dither
F5C...A D.C. + A.C. Dither 2 l/min 250 ms Recommended for best overall performance
F5C...B D.C. + A.C. Dither 2 l/min 150 ms Maximum spool response but with maximum
spool overshoot
F5C − PROPORTIONAL THROTTLE VALVE
7
Pilot connections F5C without com- F5C for combination F5C for combination
Code pensators R5A, R5P with R5A with R5P
2 = internal PD (Y) X1, X3, Y2 XX X1, X3, Y2 XX
internal PP (X) X2, Y1 x X2, Y1 X
3 = external PD (Y) X1, X3, Y2 X
external PP (X) X2, Y1 x
4 = external PD (Y) X3, Y2 X X2, X3, Y1, Y2 X
external PP (X) X1 XX X1 XX
X2, Y1 x
5 = external PD (Y) X1, Y2 X
internal PP (X) X3 XX
X2, Y1 x
6 = external PD (Y) X1, X3 XX X, X3 XX

X1 B
Y1 X2 A
ORDERING CODE FOR R5A − 2 PORT COMPENSATOR
8
Note:
R5A + F5C = 2-Port Proportional Flow Control Valve
Model Number: R5A .. . . . .. B .− − −
1 Series
R5A = 2-Port Compensator
2 Size
06 = 3/4HH
08 = 1HH
10 = 11/4HH
3 Max. Pressure (w/o F5C)
0 = 350 bar (for cartridge only)
4 = 280 bar, for 11/4HH body valve only
5 = 350 bar, for 3/4HH & 1HH body valve only k SAE 61
4 Body
0 = Cartridge
4 = 2-port body
5 Top Cap
1 = without X1.1 port (plain cap) (for pilot connection code 01)
2 = X1.1 port = G 1/4HH (for pilot connection code 03)
3 = X1.1 port = SAE-4 (7/16HH-20 UNF) (for pilot connection code 03)
6 Pilot Connection
01 = Internal PP (port X1) 1)
03 = External PP (port X1.1)
1) Internal PP connection on flange face to link with inlet port
of flow control valve F5C
7 Design Letter
8 Seal Class
1 = N.B.R. (Buna N) Standard
4 = E.P.R.
5 = VITON `
9 Modification
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
R5A − 2 PORT COMPENSATOR
9
see page 16
B1
X1
A
p X1.1
XX closed
p optional
(see ordering code page 8)
Ports Function Port Sizes
A Inlet 3/4HH, 1HH, 11/4HH
B1 Outlet 3/4HH, 1HH, 11/4HH
X1 Internal pilot pressure 3.0 dia.
X1.1 External pilot pressure G 1/4HH or SAE-4 (7/16HH-20 UNF)
Dimensions
l1 l2 l3 b1 h1 h2 h3 h4 d1 d2 Weight
R5A06 (3/4HH) 22.2 84 108 60 37 47.6 90 128 19 10.5 3.6 kg
R5A08 (1HH) 26.2 101 128 60 45 52.4 96 134 25 10.5 4.3 kg
R5A10 (11/4HH) 30.2 101 135 75 48 58.7 109 147 32 12.5 5.6 kg
„ p from AfB1:
8.4 bar at max. flow
12.7 bar at min. flow
ORDERING CODE FOR R5P − 3 PORT COMPENSATOR
10
Note:
R5P + F5C = 3-Port Proportional Flow Control Valve
omit
for version
without VV01
& without P2
Model Number: R5P .. . . . . . .. ... A .− − − − − −
1 Series
R5P = 3-Port Compensator
2 Size
06 = 3/4HH
08 = 1HH
10 = 11/4HH
3 Max. Pressure (w/o F5C)
0 = 350 bar (for cartridge only)
4 = 280 bar, for 11/4HH body valve only
5 = 350 bar, for 3/4HH & 1HH body valve only k SAE 61
4 Body Mounting
Cartridge with pilot head:
0 = without Y1.1 port (plain cap, only with Pilot Connection code 2)
E = Y1.1 port = G 1/4HH (only with Pilot Connection code 4)
F = Y1.1 port = SAE-4 (only with Pilot Connection code 4)
Flange body with pilot head (Y1 port plugged):
3 = X2.2, Y1.13) and M ports = SAE-4
9 = X2.2, Y1.13) and M ports = G1/4HH k 3) for Pilot Connection
codes 4 and 6 only
Flange body with pilot head (Y1 port open):
P = X2.2, Y1.13) and M ports = G 1/4HH
S = X2.2, Y1.13) and M ports = SAE-4 k 3) for Pilot Connection
codes 4 and 6 only
5 Pressure Setting Range
1 = 7...105 bar
3 = 7...210 bar
5 = 7...350 bar
6 Adjusting Device
1 = Hand knob 32 mm dia.
2 = Hand knob 50 mm dia. (not for version with vent valve VV01 or P2)
3 = Acorn nut with lead seal
4 = Adjusting device with key lock, key order no. 700-70619-8
7 Pilot Connection
2 = Internal PD − internal PP 1) plain cap, X2.2 plugged; X2 open
4 = External PD − external PP Y1.1, X2.2 open; X2 plugged
5 = Internal PD − external PP plain cap, X2 plugged; X2.2 open
6 = External PD − internal PP 1) Y1.1, X2 open ; X2.2 plugged
1) Internal PP connection on flange face to link with outlet port of flow control valve F5C.
8 3-way Vent Valve VV01
09 = with manual override Solenoid de-energized: open to tank
10 = without manual override k Solenoid energized: vent line blocked
11 = with manual override Solenoid de-energized: vent line blocked
12 = without manual override k Solenoid energized: open to tank
9 Electric Proportional Pressure Control (12 V DC only)
P2 = Solenoid de-energized: open to tank. Solenoid energized: valve in function.
Only with Pilot Connection codes 4 & 6 (external drain port Y1.1.)
0 Solenoid Voltage and Current
W01 = 115 V / 60 Hz 2) G0R = 12 V
W02 = 230 V / 60 Hz G0Q = 24 V DC
W06 = 115 V / 50 Hz
AC
G0H = 48 V
W07 = 230 V / 50 Hz 2) R5P . . . P2 = 12 VDC only
k k
1 Design Letter
2 Seal Class
1 = N.B.R. (Buna N) Standard
4 = E.P.R.
5 = VITON `
3 Modifications
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 0 1 2 3
9